Total income 458.5 - (12.1) 446.4

Impairment charges (191.0) - 5.7 (185.3)

Risk-adjusted income 267.5 - (6.4) 261.1

Operating costs (302.3) (101.5) 4.7 (399.1)

Loss before tax from continuing operations (34.8) (101.5) (1.7) (138.0)

Exceptional costs (24.1) 24.1 - -

Amortisation of acquisition intangibles (6.2) 6.2 - -

Goodwill write-off (71.2) 71.2 - -

Statutory loss before tax from continuing
operations

(136.3) - (1.7) (138.0)

Tax credit 17.0 - 0.4 17.4

Loss after tax from continuing operations (119.3) - (1.3) (120.6)

Profit after tax from discontinued
operations

- - 1.3 1.3

Statutory loss after tax (119.3) - - (119.3)

Selected key metrics (%)

Asset yield 22.7   22.8

Net interest margin (NIM)

 18.4   18.5

Total income margin

 20.1   20.2

Cost of risk (8.4)   (8.4)

Risk-adjusted margin (RAM) 11.7   11.8

Cost: income ratio 88.1   89.4

ROTE (31.7)   (31.7)

Selected per share metrics

Basis earnings per share (EPS) (p) (46.7)   (46.7)

9

Credit Cards

Twelve months ended (£m)

DEC24
(as reported)

Treasury
income re-

segmentation

Costs re-
segmentation

DEC24 (re-
presented)

Interest income 406.3 (40.6) - 365.7

Interest expense (79.6) 26.4 - (53.2)

Net interest income 326.7 (14.2) - 312.5

Non-interest income 35.3 (0.3) - 35.0

Total income 362.0 (14.5) - 347.5

Impairment charges (123.9) - - (123.9)

Risk adjusted income 238.1 (14.5) - 223.6

Operating costs (185.3) - (8.2) (193.5)

Profit before tax contribution 52.8 (14.5) (8.2) 30.1

Asset yield (%) 27.9   27.9

Net interest margin (%) 24.9   23.8

Total income margin (%) 27.6   26.5

Cost of risk (%) (9.4)   (9.4)

Risk adjusted margin (%) 18.1   17.0

Cost: income ratio (%) 51.2   55.7

Vehicle Finance

Twelve months ended (£m)

DEC24
(as reported)

Treasury
income re-

segmentation

Costs re-
segmentation

DEC24 (re-
presented)

Interest income 133.1 - - 133.1

Interest expense (38.5) 7.1 - (31.4)

Net interest income 94.6 7.1 - 101.7

Total income 94.6 7.1 - 101.7

Impairment charges (60.4) - - (60.4)

Risk adjusted income 34.2 7.1 - 41.3

Operating costs (42.2) - (37.9) (80.1)

Loss before tax contribution (8.0) 7.1 (37.9) (38.8)

Asset yield (%) 16.1   16.1

Net interest margin (%) 11.5   12.3

Total income margin (%) 11.5   12.3

Cost of risk (%) (7.3)   (7.3)

Risk adjusted margin (%) 4.1   5.0

Cost: income ratio (%) 44.6   78.8

10

Second Charge Mortgages

Twelve months ended (£m)

DEC24 (as
reported)

Treasury
income re-

segmentation

Costs re-
segmentation

DEC24 (re-
presented)

Interest income 4.8 - - 4.8

Interest expense (2.9) (0.5) - (3.4)

Net interest income 1.9 (0.5) - 1.4

Total income 1.9 (0.5) - 1.4

Impairment charges (0.2) - - (0.2)

Risk adjusted income 1.7 (0.5) - 1.2

Operating costs (0.2) - (0.4) (0.6)

Profit before tax contribution 1.5 (0.5) (0.4) 0.6

Asset yield (%) 7.0   7.0

Net interest margin (%) 2.8   2.0

Total income margin (%) 2.8   2.0

Cost of risk (%) (0.3)   (0.3)

Risk adjusted margin (%) 2.5   1.7

Cost: income ratio (%) 10.5   42.9

Corporate Centre

Twelve months ended
(£m)

DEC24 (as
reported)

Treasury
income re-

segment-
ation

Costs re-
segment-

ation

DEC24
(pre-

removal of
adjusting

items)

Removal of
adjusting

items

DEC24 (re-
presented)

Interest income 5.8 40.5 - 46.3 - 46.3

Interest expense (21.0) (33.0) - (54.0) - (54.0)

Net interest income (15.2) 7.5 - (7.7) - (7.7)

Non-interest income 3.2 0.3 - 3.5 - 3.5

Total income (12.0) 7.8 - (4.2) - (4.2)

Impairment charges (0.8) - - (0.8) - (0.8)

Risk adjusted income (12.8) 7.8 - (5.0) - (5.0)

Operating costs (64.1) - 40.7 (23.4) (101.5) (124.9)

Loss before tax
contribution

(76.9) 7.8 40.7 (28.4) (101.5) (129.9)

Exceptional costs (24.1) - - (24.1) 24.1 -
Amortisation of
acquisition intangibles

(6.2) - - (6.2) 6.2 -

Goodwill write-off (71.2) - - (71.2) 71.2 -

Statutory loss before
tax contribution

(178.4) 7.8 40.7 (129.9) - (129.9)

11

Notable items

£m Account line Segment FY24 H124 H224

Goodwill write-off Operating costs Corporate Centre (71.2) - (71.2)
Transformation and other exceptional costs Operating costs Corporate Centre (24.1) (15.5) (8.6)
Amortisation of acquisition intangibles Operating costs Corporate Centre (6.2) (4.2) (2.0)
Vehicle Finance receivables review  Income Vehicle Finance (4.5) (3.1) (1.4)
 Impairment Vehicle Finance (15.1) (9.7) (5.4)
Other one-off cost items Operating costs Corporate Centre (10.2) (10.2) -

Total notable items   (131.3) (42.7) (88.6)

Personal Loans balances and receivables

The Group balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 and 30 June 2024 will continue to be reported including the
Personal Loans receivables, despite the business being recognised as a discontinued operation.  Personal
Loans balances and receivables are summarised below:

Personal Loans (£m)  DEC24 JUN24

Total customer numbers (‘000)  24 33

Gross customer interest earning balances  49 77

Average gross customer interest earning balances  79 95

Gross receivables  49 78

Net receivables  44 68

Enquiries

Investors and analysts
James Cranstoun, Head of Investor Relations